read this summary in conjunction with "Selected Financial Data" included
elsewhere in this prospectus and our unaudited consolidated financial
statements and related notes contained in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended November 23, 2001 and incorporated by reference in this
prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More Information" and "Incorporation by
Reference."

   As of November 23, 2001
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   -------------------------------  -------------------------------
   Operating   Financial   Operating   Financial
   Company   Services   Total   Company   Services   Total
   ---------   ---------  --------  ---------   ---------  --------
   (in millions)
   (unaudited)

Assets
   Cash and equivalents..... $  125.3   $   --   $  125.3  $  142.3   $   --   $  142.3
   Notes receivable and leased assets...   32.9   535.6   568.5   32.9   535.6   568.5
   Other assets.....  2,442.1   9.6   2,451.7   2,444.3   9.6   2,453.9
   --------   ------   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Total assets..... $2,600.3   $545.2   $3,145.5  $2,619.5   $545.2   $3,164.7
   ========   ======   ========  ========   ======   ========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Liabilities:
   Short-term borrowings and current

Edgar Filing: STEELCASE INC - Form S-4

17

   portion of Long-term debt(1)..... $  229.5(1)  $254.4(1) $  483.9  $   -- (1)  $254.4(1) $  254.4
   Long-term debt..... 
   Senior notes(2).....   --   --   --   248.7(2)   --   248.7
   Other long-term debt(1).....   --  (1)   203.6(1)   203.6   --  (1)   203.6(1)   203.6
   --------   ------   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Total indebtedness.....   229.5   458.0   687.5   248.7   458.0   706.7
Other liabilities.....   849.7   10.9   860.6   849.7   10.9   860.6
   --------   ------   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Total liabilities.....  1,079.2   468.9   1,548.1   1,098.4   468.9   1,567.3
Shareholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   282.0   --   282.0   282.0   --   282.0
   Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss).....   (48.4)   --   (48.4)   (48.4)   --   (48.4)
   Retained earnings.....  1,287.5   76.3   1,363.8   1,287.5   76.3   1,363.8
   --------   ------   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....  1,521.1   76.3   1,597.4   1,521.1   76.3   1,597.4
   --------   ------   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity..... $2,600.3   $545.2   $3,145.5  $2,619.5   $545.2   $3,164.7
   ========   ======   ========  ========   ======   ========
Total capitalization..... $1,750.6   $534.3   $2,284.9  $1,769.8   $534.3   $2,304.1
   ========   ======   ========  ========   ======   ========

--------
(1)Approximately $32.5 million of Financial Services segment debt is guaranteed
   by Steelcase Inc. (but shown only as Financial Services segment debt), and
   approximately $191.9 million of Financial Services segment debt is
   intercompany debt as of November 23, 2001.
(2)The old notes were issued in the principal amount of $250 million. This
   amount is shown net of the unaccreted original issue discount of $1.3
   million.

   10

   SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following table presents selected financial data about us. Our
selected financial data as of and for each of our fiscal years in the five-year
period ended February 23, 2001 have been derived from our audited consolidated
financial statements. Our selected financial data as of and for each of the
nine months ended November 24, 2000 and November 23, 2001 have been derived